
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 02.01.13 

 

CABINET 

10 January 2013 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 

 

Chairman: Cllr. Fleming 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Hogarth, Mrs. Hunter and 

Ramsay 

 

 

 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 Minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2012 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest   

 
 

 
3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)   

 
 

 
4. Matters referred from Council    

 None 

 

  

5. Matters referred from the Performance and 

Governance Committee and/or Select 

Committees(Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) 

of the Constitution)  

 

 
 

 

 

 None 

 

  

6. Draft Budget 2013/14  

� 

(Pages 7 - 26) 

 
Adrian 

Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 

227153 
7. Calculation of Council Tax Base and other tax 

setting issues  

(Pages 27 - 34) 

 
Roy Parsons 

Tel: 01732 

227204 
8. Senior Management Restructure  

� 

(Pages 35 - 48) 

 
Pav Ramewal 

Tel: 01732 

227298 

9. Whiteoak Leisure Centre Asset Maintenance 

Consideration of Options  

(Pages 49 - 84) 

 
Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 

227335 
10. Consideration of Exempt Information  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 Resolved: That under the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the 

Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and the 

Freedom of Information Act 2000, the public be excluded from the 

meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that likely 

disclosure of exempt information is involved as defined by the relevant 

paragraph as respectively identified of Schedule 12(A) to the Local 

Government Act 1972: 

Agenda 

Item No. 

Description Head of Schedule 12(A) and Brief 

Description 

11 Whiteoak Leisure 

Centre Asset 

Maintenance 

Consideration of 

Options - Appendices 

D1, D2 and D3 

3. Information relating to the 

financial or business affairs 

of any particular person 

(including the authority 

holding that information) 

 

 

11. Whiteoak Leisure Centre Asset Maintenance 
Consideration of Options - Appendix C  

(Pages 85 - 86) 

 
Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 

227335 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the 

appropriate Director or Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another 

format please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

15 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the held on 6 December 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Hogarth, 

Mrs. Hunter and Ramsay 

 

 Cllr. Davison was also present. 

 

 

 

53. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8th November be 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

54. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

55. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were no questions. 

 

56. Matters referred from Council  

 
There were no matters referred from Council. 

 

57. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select 

Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
(a) 2013/14 Budget and Review of Service Plans 

 

This item was considered under Minute 61. 

 

(b) Property Review – Cobden Road Centre, Cobden Road, Sevenoaks 
 

This item was considered under Minute 58. 

 

(c) Treasury Management Update 

 

This item was considered under M
[...]
e marginal, 

Sevenoaks District Council would need to manoeuvre into a self-sustaining position in 

order to become less reliant on any future grant. 

 

A Member suggested that the savings assumptions around partnership working be 

reviewed to ensure that they were realistic assumptions.  Whilst acknowledging the point 

that was being made, the Chairman stressed that assumptions were constantly tested.  

 

Members stressed the need to consider the £160,000 savings that the Council would 

need to make and the Chairman tasked each Portfolio Holder to have discussions 

around the options available before the Cabinet meeting in January. 

 

Resolved: That 

  

(a) The comments and recommendations of the Select Committees as set out at 

Appendix E be noted; 

 

(b) Officers and Portfolio Holders be requested to investigate further proposed 
solutions for the £160,000 budget shortfall. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.47 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DRAFT BUDGET 2013/14 

Cabinet – 10 January 2013 

Report of the: Chief Executive Designate  

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary:  This report sets out progress made in preparing the 2013/14 

budget and updates Members on key financial information recently received. 

This report shows that no further savings than those already set out in the four year 

savings plan are required to balance the budget for 2013/14, albeit this budget 

recognises some risks including income. 

The overall emphasis is on building on the strong framework provided by the 10-year 

budget, whilst taking into account any new financial burdens and changes in the 

economy that have an impact on budget assumptions. 

The Cabinet will make its final recommendation on the budget at its meeting on 7 

February 2013, after taking into account any updated information available at that date. 

This report supports the Key Ai
[...]
 of business 

rates retention policy. 

Only 1 year settlement 

in 2015/16. 

Austerity measures 

extended to 2017/18. 

Adequate level of General 

Reserve held. 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 24



 

 

 
5

 

Issue £ Scale Likelihood 

1 (low) – 

5 (high) 

Impact 

1 (low) – 

5 (high) 

Total 

Score 

Potential Annual 

Impact and 

sensitivity 

Analysis 

Risk Areas  Controls and Actions in place  

Council tax 

capping 

£9.3m 

CTAX 

income 

in 12/13 

4 3 12 £93k per 1% 

capping reduction 

Council tax freeze 

offers from Govt. 

Council tax increases 

limited to 2% 

Impact on council tax 

base from Local CTAX 

schemes. 

Draft 10-year budget includes 

council tax increase assumptions 

for future years.  

Future Service 

Changes by 

Government 

 4 4 16  Additional services 

without consequent 

resources, e.g. Maint. 

of trees on common 

land. 

Monitor proposals. 

Respond to consultation with 

local view. 

Fuel cost 

increases for 

Direct Services 

£0.5m 5 2 10 10% increase 

would be £50k 

Changes in global oil 

prices. 

Continue to monitor fuel usage 

and efficiency.  

Vehicle replacement programme. 

Changes to 

external 

framework 

 2 2 4  Abolition of Audit 

Commission, change 

of external auditors 

Plan responses to new initiatives 

well in advance. 

Ensure Council organisation 

design can meet challenges. 

 
 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 25



P
age 26

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE AND OTHER TAX SETTING ISSUES 

Cabinet – 10 January 2013 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Council – 19 February 2013 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  

This report sets out details of the calculation of the District’s tax base for council tax 

setting purposes.  These figures are used to determine tax rates for each of the council 

tax bands once the Council’s budget requirement is known. The report also advises 

Members of the timetable for setting the 2013/14 council tax. 

This report supports the Key Aim of efficient management of the Council’s resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay  

Head of Service Group Manager – Financial Services -  Mr Adrian Rowbotham 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that: 

(a) The report of the Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Corporate Resources for the 

calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2013/14 be approved; 

(b) pursuant to the report of the Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Corporate 

Resources and in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 

Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended) the amount calculated by the Sevenoaks 

District Council as its council tax base for the whole area for the year 2013/14 

shall be 47,052.88; 

(c) pursuant to the report of the Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Corporate 

Resources and in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 

Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended) the amount calculated by the Sevenoaks 

District Council as the council tax base for 2013/14 for the calculation of local 

precepts shall be: 

Parish Tax Base 

Ash-cum-Ridley 2,342.51 

Brasted 729.63 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



 

Chevening 1,427.85 

Chiddingstone 570.29 

Cowden 398.28 

Crockenhill 623.31 

Dunton Green 806.71 

Edenbridge 3,320.50 

Eynsford 893.09 

Farningham 594.73 

Fawkham 269.51 

Halstead 713.52 

Hartley 2,436.35 

Hever 584.92 

Hextable 1,608.47 

Horton Kirby & South Darenth 1,239.75 

Kemsing 1,773.07 

Knockholt 601.93 

Leigh 778.76 

Otford 1,647.13 

Penshurst 798.88 

Riverhead 1,200.57 

Seal 1,146.50 

Sevenoaks Town 8,890.62 

Sevenoaks Weald 601.48 

Shoreham 958.50 

Sundridge 887.81 

Swanley 5,103.66 

Westerham 1,892.17 

West Kingsdown 2,212.39 

(d) any expenses incurred by the Council in performing in part of its area a function 

performed elsewhere in its area by a parish or community council or the chairman 

of a parish meeting shall not be treated as special expenses for the purposes of 

section 35 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 

Reason for recommendations: As part of the tax setting process for 2013/14, the 

Council needs to formally approve the tax base at individual town and parish level as well 

as for the District as a whole. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 28



 

 

Introduction 

1 The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, made 

under powers of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, specify formulae for 

calculating the council tax base which must be set between 1 December and 31 

January. 

2 The council tax base is a measure of the number of dwellings to which council tax 

is chargeable in an area or part of an area. It is used for the purposes of 

calculating a billing authority’s and other precepting authorities’ band D council 

tax. 

3 Under the regulations, the council tax base is the aggregate of the relevant 

amounts calculated for each valuation band multiplied by the Council’s estimated 

collection rate for the year. 

4  The Council is required to calculate a tax base figure for the Department for 

Communities & Local Government (DCLG) for Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 

purposes.  This is based on the valuation list as at 10th September 2012 and 

occupancy information at 1st October 2012. The tax base for tax setting purposes 

is based on information available in December 2012.  In addition, other factors 

may be taken into account to reflect likely changes to the tax base during 

2013/14.  These factors include:- 

• An allowance for changes in the amount of disabled relief 

• An allowance for changes in the number of exempt properties 

• An estimate of the number of new properties liable to council tax 

• An estimate of the number of properties ceasing to be liable to council tax 

• An allowance for changes in the number of single person discounts 

• An allowance for 
[...]
ies (where applicable) 

vii) By 22nd January 2013 Notify KCC, Fire and Police Authorities of 

their shares of the surplus or deficit and 

when amounts are to be paid or transferred 

during 2013/14 (where applicable) 

viii) During January and February 2013 Notify Town/Parish Councils of tax bases for 

their areas within 10 days of them making 

such a request 

ix) During February 2013 DCLG notifies entitlements and payment 

dates of Formula Spending Share (FSS), 

RSG and NDR 

x) By 1st March 2013 County, Fire and Police Authorities, Town 

and Parish Councils issue their precepts 

xi) By 11th March 2013 District sets council tax for 2013/14, taking 

account of its own budget requirement and 

those of the precepting authorities 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 34



 

SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE 

Cabinet – 10 January 2013 

Report of the:  Chief Executive 

Also considered by:   Council – 19 February 2013 

Status: For Consideration and Comments 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  This report sets out a proposal for a restructure of the Council’s 

senior management that meets the commitment within the four year savings plan to 

deliver a reduction in senior management costs of £302,000. 

The report provides the criteria used to help shape the proposal, the proposed senior 

management structure, a summary of the consultation carried out with staff and the 

processes that will be followed in appointing to the new posts. 

This report supports the Key Aim of delivering the Council’s vision and promises through 

effective management of council resources. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Peter Fleming 

Recommendations to Cabinet: 

It be resolved that Cabinet: 

(a) endorse the report; 

(b) note that the costs associated with the restructure of senior management will be 
limited to, and met from, the earmarked Reorganisation Reserve as approved by 
Council in February 2012; and 

(c) note that the cost of any service restructures as a result of the new se
[...]
 to spinal point 74 will be introduced but will remain on the national 

terms and conditions 

42 The redundancy costs associated with the restructure of senior management, and 

any shortfall in 2013/14, will be met from the earmarked Reorganisation Reserve 

that was approved by Council in February 2012. 

Community Impact and Outcomes 

43 None.  The proposed service structure ensures that the Council remains focussed 

on delivering its vision and promises to the local community and ensures sufficient 

capacity to deliver high quality, customer focussed services. 

Legal, Human Rights etc.  

44 The Council has taken the professional advice of the HR Manager and the Head of 

Legal & Democratic Services to ensure proper practices are followed in the 

proposed restructure of the Council’s senior management. 

Resource (non-financial) 

45 As a result of the proposal to restructure senior management three posts will be 

deleted from the Council’s structure.  The Director of Community and Planning and 

Deputy Chief Executive has offered to take voluntary redundancy.  There is also 

the potential for two further FTE employees to be made redundant, subject to the 

outcome of the competitive assimilation process for the roles of Chief Officer 

Finance and Chief Officer Planning. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 42



9 

 

46 The proposals to review the level of Secretarial support required for the new senior 

management structure may result in further posts being deleted.  On the basis of 

the current proposal to appoint a new Project Support Officer & PA to support the 

new Chief Executive it is proposed that three officers will be placed at risk of 

redundancy.  

Value For Money 

47 The restructure of senior management is directly linked to the Council’s decision 

to deliver £302,000 of savings from its senior management positions.  This 

decision was taken to protect the delivery of front line services, keep down 

increases in council tax and to deliver imp
[...]
Management 

Chief Officer Housing 

Climate Change, Empty Homes, Housing Policy & Enabling, Management of Gypsy/Traveller 

sites & unauthorised encampments, Liaison with RSL’s, Private Housing, Social Housing, West 

Kent Leader Programme 

Chief Officer Legal & Governance 
Data Protection & Freedom of Information, Democratic Services, Elections, Land Charges, 

Legal Services, Monitoring Officer, Standards & Ethics 

Chief Officer Planning 
Conservation, Development Control, Planning Appeals, Planning Enforcement, Planning Policy, 

Arboricultural Policy 

Head of Human Resources 
Employee Relations, Health & Wellbeing, Human Resources, Learning & Development, Payroll, 

Recruitment & Selection, Secretariat 

Head of Transformation & Strategy 
Communications, Consultation, Equalities, Financial Analysis, Improvement & transformation, 

Performance Management, Policy, Project Support, Service Planning 

 

A
genda Item

 8

P
age 47



P
age 48

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WHITEOAK LEISURE CENTRE ASSET MAINTENANCE – CONSIDERATION OF OPTIONS 

Cabinet – 10 January 2013 

Report of the: Community & Planning Services Director and Corporate 
Resources Director 

Status: For decision 

Key Decision: Yes  

Executive Summary:  

Swanley White Oak Leisure Centre was built in the 1960s and it is expected that major 
costs for repairs to the existing centre will be necessary over the next ten years.  The 
existing asset maintenance budget will not be sufficient to address these needs. 

The Centre is an important local facility and it is necessary to consider options for its 
future. 

This report summarises options for the leisure centre and outlines the impact of each 
option. 

This report supports the Key Aims of Effective Management of Council Resources and 
the Community Plan vision for Safe & Caring Communities, a Green & Healthy 
Environment and a Dynamic & Sustainable Economy. 

Portfolio Holders Cllr. Mrs Pat Bosley 

Cllr. Brian Ramsay  

Hea
[...]
endix A
	Item 06 - Budget - Appendix B
	Item 06 - Budget - Appendix C

	7 Calculation of Council Tax Base and other tax setting issues
	8 Senior Management Restructure
	Item 08 - Senior Management Restructure  - Appendices - FINAL

	9 Whiteoak Leisure Centre Asset Maintenance Consideration of Options
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	11 Whiteoak Leisure Centre Asset Maintenance Consideration of Options - Appendix C



Minutes of the meeting


 

21 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Hogarth, Mrs. Hunter and 

Ramsay 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Mrs. Bosley 

 

 Cllrs. Brookbank, Davison, Fittock, Gaywood and Searles were also present. 

 

 

 

62. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6th December 2012 

be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

63. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no further declarations of interest, other than those recorded on the Council’s 

Register of Member Interest. 

 

64. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were no questions. 

 

65. Matters referred from Council  

 
No matters were referred from Council. 

66. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select 

Committees(Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
There were no references from the Performance and Governance Committee or from 

Select Committees. 

 

67. Draft Budget 2013/14  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced a report setting out 

progress made in preparing  the 2013/14 budget and updating Members on key 

financial information recently received.  The report showed that no further savings other 

than those set out in the four year plan were required to balance the budget for 

2013/14; albeit the budget recognised some risks, including income.  The overall 

emphasis was building on the strong framework provided by the 10-year budget, whilst 

taking into account any new financial burdens and challenges in the economy that would 

have an impact on budget assumptions.   

 



Cabinet - 10 January 2013 

22 

 

Members noted that equalities assessments had been completed for all of the Service 

Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs). 

 

The Group Manager – Financial Services provided an update on the changes that had 

been made to the 10-year budget since the Cabinet meeting on 6th December 2012 

which were outlined in Appendix A of the report.  Four income items were showing 

adverse variations in the current year and whilst these variations were being contained 

by other savings there were serious concerns that if the income levels continued there 

would no longer be adequate compensating savings elsewhere. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money stressed that government 

indications surrounding council tax support funding being included in the District 

Council’s overall grant settlement were speculative and that there was no guarantee of 

this. 

 

The Chairman noted that the report outlined a number of “at risk” areas and reported 

that he had asked Officers to review the Big Community Fund.  Currently money from the 

New Homes Bonus was used to support the Big Community Fund, however in future 

funds from the New Homes Bonus would be placed into the Budget Stabilisation Fund.  

The Chairman reminded Members that there was no guarantee that the New Homes 

Bonus would continue in future years and this appeared to be a prudent use of the 

funding to ensure that there was good budget stabilisation in the future.  Members 

agreed that this appeared to be a sensible use of the New Homes Bonus and supported 

the proposals that had been put forward. 

 

The Chairman also reported that a Minister within the Department for Community and 

Local Government (DCLG) had recently made a verbal statement regarding Council Tax 

Support and had announced that in 2013/14 there would be a further 8.5% decrease in 

funding.  This would impact both Sevenoaks District Council and the Town and Parish 

Councils.  Whilst there were no firm details of the proposals it was important that the 

Council had a healthy budget stabilisation fund in order to mitigate against the impact of 

any future proposals. 

 

Members also noted that a significant amount of work would have to be undertaken on 

reviewing savings for the next year.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money 

had been asked by the Chairman to start work on identifying potential savings with a 

small group of Members. 

 

The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money, the Group 

Manager – Financial Services and the Chief Executive Designate for the work they had 

undertaken on developing proposals for Members consideration. 

 

Resolved: That Officers be asked to make the necessary amendments to the 

budget around use of the New Homes Bonus and provide a further update on 7th 

February 2013. 

 

68. Calculation of Council Tax Base and other tax setting issues  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced a report setting out 

details of the calculation of the District’s tax base for council tax setting purposes.  The 

figures were used to determine tax rates for each of the Council tax bands once the 



Cabinet - 10 January 2013 

23 

 

Council’s budget requirement was known.  The report also outlined the timetable for 

setting the 2013/14 council tax. 

 

Members noted that the collection rate had been reduced to 99.3% and this rate 

reflected the difficulties anticipated by Officers in collecting council tax from people in 

receipt of Council Tax Support. 

 

The Chairman highlighted that the costs of collection would also increase over the 

coming year and the Council could find itself in a position where it was spending more on 

collecting less.  The Chairman also highlighted that the impact of changes in Council Tax 

Support would not be evenly spread across the District, as a result of this Town and 

Parish Councils would need to start to consider ways of protecting their residents in 

future years.  
 

Resolved: that: 

 

(a) The report of the Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Corporate Resources 

for the calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2013/14 be 

approved; 

 

(b) pursuant to the report of the Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Corporate 

Resources and in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of 

Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended) the amount calculated by 

the Sevenoaks District Council as its council tax base for the whole area for 

the year 2013/14 shall be 47,052.88; 

 

(c) pursuant to the report of the Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Corporate 

Resources and in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of 

Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended) the amount calculated by 

the Sevenoaks District Council as the council tax base for 2013/14 for the 

calculation of local precepts shall be: 

 

Parish  

 

Ash-cum-Ridley 

Brasted  

Chevening 

Chiddingstone 

Cowden 

Crockenhill 

Dunton Green 

Edenbridge 

Eynsford 

Farningham 

Fawkham 

Halstead 

Hartley 

Hever 

Hextable 

Horton Kirby & South Darenth 

Kemsing  

Tax Base 

 

2,342.51 

729.63 

 1,427.85 

570.29 

398.28 

623.31 

806.71 

3,320.50 

893.09 

594.73 

269.51 

 713.52 

 2,436.35 

 584.92 

1,608.47 

1,239.75 

1,773.07 



Cabinet - 10 January 2013 

24 

 

Knockholt  

Leigh  

Otford  

Penshurst  

Riverhead  

Seal  

Sevenoaks Town  

Sevenoaks Weald  

Shoreham  

Sundridge  

Swanley  

Westerham  

West Kingsdown 

601.93 

778.76 

1,647.13 

798.88 

1,200.57 

1,146.50 

8,890.62 

601.48 

958.50 

887.81 

5,103.66 

1,892.17 

2,212.39 

 

  

(d) any expenses incurred by the Council in performing in part of its area a 

function performed elsewhere in its area by a parish or community council 

or the chairman of a parish meeting shall not be treated as special 

expenses for the purposes of section 35 of the Local Government Finance 

Act 1992. 

 

69. Senior Management Restructure  

 
Members considered a report setting out a proposal for a restructure of the Council’s 

senior management that would meet the commitment within the four year savings plan 

to deliver a reduction in senior management costs of £302,000. 

 

The report outlined the criteria used to help shape the proposal, the proposed senior 

management structure, a summary of the consultation carried out with staff and the 

process that would be followed in appointing to new posts.  

 

The Chief Executive Designate stressed that it was never easy to save money, particularly 

in an already lean authority such as Sevenoaks District Council.  £60,000 savings had 

already been made following the departure of the Head of Finance and Human 

Resources and the Head of Development Services.  The Director of Community and 

Planning Services had also offered to take voluntary redundancy and this would 

contribute toward the £302,000 savings that were required. 

 

The proposed structure at Appendix A of the report had been developed to meet the 

anticipated future challenges and reflected a move towards a Chief Officer structure.  

The proposed Chief Officer roles were: 

 

• Chief Officer Communities and Business 

• Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

• Chief Officer Housing 

• Chief Officer Corporate Support 

• Chief Officer Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

• Chief Officer Planning 

• Chief Officer Finance 

 



Cabinet - 10 January 2013 

25 

 

The posts of Chief Officer Finance and Chief Officer Planning would be subject to 

competitive assimilation including external competition. 

 

The Chief Executive Designate reported that consultation had been undertaken with both 

Unison and affected staff and there had been no indication that the proposed structure 

was not supported.  The Chief Executive Designate stated that the departure of the 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Community and Planning Services would leave a 

significant gap at a senior level particularly due to her contributions in transforming the 

Council. 

 

The Chairman highlighted that significant changes to the senior management structure 

had already been made and were reflected in the report.  One of the great successes of 

Sevenoaks District Council was its ability to develop its staff and prepare them for more 

senior roles.  The Chairman stressed that this report was the first stage in the 

reorganisation process and further reviews of structures across the Council would be 

taking place.  Sevenoaks District Council had found itself in the very fortunate position 

that the current Chief Executive had given early indication of his intention to retire which 

had meant that the Council had incurred no additional costs.  The decision taken by the 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Community and Planning Services had also 

allowed the organisation to move forward. 

 

In response to a question from a visiting Member, the Chairman reported that a review of 

Member-level governance structures would also be taking place in order to ensure that 

these structures complemented the Officer structures. 

 

A Member suggested that one area of concern was the effect that the proposed changes 

and the resulting period of instability could have on the Planning Department however, 

she was working with the Chief Executive Designate to minimise this.  The Member 

stressed the need to ensure that the current high standards were maintained.  The Chief 

Executive reported that senior officers would be working hard over the next six months to 

prepare for the proposed changes and ensuring that the transition was as seamless as 

possible. 

 

Resolved: That: 

 

(a) The report be endorsed; 

 

(b) It be noted that the costs associated with the restructure of senior 

management will be limited to, and met from, the earmarked Reorganisation 

Reserves as approved by Council in February 2012; and  

 

(c) It be noted that the cost of any service restructures resulting from the new 

senior management structure will be limited to, and met from, existing service 

budgets. 

 

70. Whiteoak Leisure Centre Asset Maintenance Consideration of Options  

 
The Head of Community Development introduced  a report summarising four options for 

Swanley Whiteoak Leisure Centre and outlining the impact of each option.  The Centre 

was built in the 1960s and it was now expected that major costs for repairs to the 

existing centre would be necessary over the next ten years.  The existing asset 



Cabinet - 10 January 2013 

26 

 

maintenance budget would not be sufficient to address these needs.  The report noted 

that the Centre was an important local facility and that it was necessary to consider 

options for its future. 

 

Members noted the summary of the full Equalities Impact Assessment that had been 

undertaken. 

 

Following detailed discussions Members agreed that, in light of the current economic 

climate, it was unlikely that Option One (do nothing) would be economically feasible in 

the future. 

 

Options two (invest in the existing building) and three (replace the existing building on the 

same or a different site) were considered to be the most viable options and should be 

investigated further.  Members agreed that it was important to consider how these 

options could be pursued without the Council incurring further debt. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money highlighted that the current building 

was not fit-for-purpose.  In order to compare like-for-like costs for options two and three, 

costs associated with option two would also have to include the cost of making the 

existing building fit-for-purpose. 

 

A visiting Member who was also a ward member concurred that options two and three 

appeared to be the most viable options and highlighted that the community need for a 

leisure centre had been proven.  The Member stressed the need for local councillors to 

be consulted on any further proposed options.  The Chairman agreed that it was 

essential that all local stakeholders were included in any consultation process. 

 

Another visiting Member who was also a local ward member stressed the need for the 

new facilities to be flexible in meeting future needs and consumer demands.  If the 

building were flexible it was possible that the commercial possibilities for the Centre 

could be extended. 

 

Another visiting Member highlighted the importance of considering the financial 

implications of any decisions that were taken that would incur additional expenditure.  

The Member acknowledged that whilst the Council was currently incurring expenditure on 

on-going asset maintenance issues on a building that was not fit-for-purpose, it was also 

important to safeguard the local authority from additional future expenditure and 

suggested that option four (close the leisure centre) should not be dismissed if options 

two and three were found not to be financially viable. 

 

It was agreed that Officers should be asked to investigate and explore all possibilities 

surrounding options two and three, consult with all stakeholders and report back to 

Members.  It was envisaged that this process would take between three and six months.  

The Chairman requested that Officers narrow down the list of potential sites for a new 

leisure centre from the twelve that were currently listed as the investigation undertaken 

by Officers should give a clear understanding of the most viable sites. 

 

Resolved: That Officers be asked to investigate and explore all possibilities 

surrounding Options Two (invest in the existing building) and Three(replace the existing 

building on the same or a different site), consulting with all stakeholders and report back 

to Members as soon as practicable. 



Cabinet - 10 January 2013 

27 

 

 

71. Consideration of Exempt Information  

 
Members noted the information contained within Appendix C of Minute 70 without 

discussion and there was therefore no need for Members to go into closed session. 

 

72. Whiteoak Leisure Centre Asset Maintenance Consideration of Options - Appendix C  

 
Members noted the information contained in Appendix C under Minute 70. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.18 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


